statements of MICT, Micronet and GFHI and the related notes, as described above. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been conformed to
MICT’s accounting policies. Further review may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of MICT, Micronet and GFHI. The unaudited pro forma
adjustments and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information do not reflect the impact of synergies or post-transaction management actions and are not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations that may have actually occurred had the transactions taken place on the dates noted.

2 | Page

+

MICT, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

June 30, 2020
(USD 000’s except for shares and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

  MICT   Micronet   GFHI

Micronet
Tender

Offer
Micronet

Transaction
GFHI

Transaction
Financing

Transaction

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Combined

Subsequent
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Final Pro
Forma

Combined
  Note A   Note B   Note C   Note D   Note E   Note F   Note G   Note H

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents  $ 9,707  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $ 9,707  $ 6,649  $ 16,356

Inventories   1,852   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,852   -   1,852
Trade receivables   305   -   -   -   -   -   -   305   -   305
Other current

assets   1,541   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,541   -   1,541
   -   -

Total current
assets   13,405   -   -   -   -   -   -   13,405   6,649   20,054

Non-current assets:

Property and
equipment   689   -   -   -   -   -   -   689   -   689

Right of use
assets   310   -   -   -   -   -   -   310   -   310

Goodwill   2,618   -   -   -   -   19,788   -   22,406   -   22,406
Intangible assets   2,475   -   1,177   -   -   15,393   -   19,045   -   19,045
Restricted cash

escrow   477   -   -   -   -   -   -   477   -   477
Long term

deposit   26   -   -   -   -   -   -   26   -   26
Total non

current
assets   6,595   -   1,177   -   -   35,181   -   42,953   -   42,953

Total assets  $ 20,000  $ -  $ 1,177  $ -  $ -  $ 35,181  $ -  $ 56,358  $ 6,649  $ 63,007

Liabilities and

shareholders’
equity

Current liabilities:
Trade accounts

payable  $ 1,193  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 1,193  $ -  $ 1,193
Due to related

parties   -   -   4,357   -   -   (4,357)   -   -   -   -
Borrowings -

current portion   1,186   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,186   -   1,186
Convertible notes

- current
portion   8,151   -   -   -   -   -   -   8,151   (8,151)   -

Other current
liabilities   1,865   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,865   -   1,865
Total current

liabilities   12,395   -   4,357   -   -   (4,357)   -   12,395   (8,151)   4,244

Non current
liabilities:
Long-term

escrow   477   -   -   -   -   -   -   477   -   477
Accrued

severance pay,
net   145   -   -   -   -   -   -   145   -   145

Deferred tax
liabilities   362   -   -   -   -   -   -   362   -   362

Convertible notes
- non-current   -   -   -   -   -   32,050   -   32,050   (32,050)   -

Deferred tax
liabilities   -   -   -   -   -   4,308   -   4,308   -   4,308

Lease liabilities -
non-current   102   -   -   -   -   -   -   102   -   102
Total non

current
liabilities   1,086   -   -   -   -   36,358   -   37,444   (32,050)   5,394

Total liabilities   13,481   -   4,357   -   -   32,001   -   49,839   (40,201)   9,638

Shareholders’
equity:
Convertible

preferred stock
- Series A   3   -   -   -   -   -   -   3   (3)   -

Convertible
preferred stock
- Series B   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   2   (2)   -

Common stock   11   -   -   -   -   2   -   13   44   57
Additional paid-

in capital   22,549   -   -   -   -   2,759   -   25,308   52,056   77,364
Other reserves   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Accumulated

deficit   (18,382)   -   (3,301)   -   -   540   -   (21,143)   (5,245)   (26,388)
Accumulated

other
comprehensive
income   164   -   121   -   -   (121)   -   164   -   164

Noncontrolling
interest   2,172   -   -   -   -   -   -   2,172   -   2,172
Total

shareholders’
equity
(deficiency)   6,519   -   (3,180)   -   -   3,180   -   6,519   46,850   53,369

Total liabilities
and
shareholders’
equity  $ 20,000  $ -  $ 1,177  $ -  $ -  $ 35,181  $ -  $ 56,358  $ 6,649  $ 63,007

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

3 | Page

MICT, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(USD 000’s except for shares and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

  MICT   Micronet   GFHI

Micronet
Tender

Offer
Micronet

Transaction
GFHI

Transaction
Financing

Transaction

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Combined

Subsequent
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Final Pro
Forma

Combined
  Note A   Note B   Note C   Note D   Note E   Note F   Note G   Note H

Revenue  $   -  $ 1,089  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $ 1,089  $   -  $ 1,089
Cost of revenues   -   (1,603)   -   -   -   -   -   (1,603)   -   (1,603)
General and

administrative
expenses   (1,438)   (903)   (1,002)   -   (106)   (1,028)   -   (4,477)   -   (4,477)

Sales and
marketing
espenses   -   (556)   -   -   -   -   -   (556)   -   (556)

Research and
development
espenses   -   (547)   -   -   -   -   -   (547)   -   (547)
Net operating

loss   (1,438)   (2,520)   (1,002)   -   (106)   (1,028)   -   (6,094)   -   (6,094)

Finance (costs)

income   157   (51)   -   -   263   -   -   369   -   369
Gain on

previously
held equity in
Micronet   665   -   -   -   (665)   -   -   -   -   -

Other income   -   28   -   -   -   -   -   28   -   28
Share of

investment
losses   (786)   -   -   -   786   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss

before
income tax   (1,402)   (2,543)   (1,002)   -   278   (1,028)   -   (5,697)   -   (5,697)

Income tax
(provision)
benefit   (6)   (1)   -   -   -   381   -   374   -   374
Net loss from

continuing
operations  $ (1,408)  $ (2,544)  $ (1,002)  $ -  $ 278  $ (647)  $ -  $ (5,323)  $ -  $ (5,323)

Earnings (loss)

per share
from

continuing
operations

Basic-  $ (0.13)   $ (0.09)
Diluted-  $ (0.13)   $ (0.09)

Number of

common
shares
outstanding
Basic-   11,092,144   -   -   -   -   1,950,000   -   13,042,144   44,545,453   57,587,597
Diluted-   11,092,144   -   -   -   -   1,950,000   -   13,042,144   44,545,453   57,587,597

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

4 | Page

MICT, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(USD 000’s except for shares and per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

  MICT   Micronet   GFHI

Micronet
Tender
Offer

Micronet
Transaction

GFHI
Transaction

Financing
Transaction

Preliminary
Pro Forma
Combined

Subsequent
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Final Pro
Forma

Combined
  Note A   Note B   Note C   Note D   Note E   Note F   Note G   Note H

Revenue  $ 477  $ 8,270  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $   -  $ 8,747  $   -  $ 8,747
Cost of revenues   (846)   (6,518)   -   -   -   -   -   (7,364)   -   (7,364)
General and

administrative
expenses   (3,047)   (1,344)   (2,307)   -   (274)   (2,931)   -   (9,903)   -   (9,903)

Sales and
marketing
espenses   (198)   (1,082)   -   -   -   -   -   (1,280)   -   (1,280)

Research and
development
espenses   (255)   (1,354)   -   -   -   -   -   (1,609)   -   (1,609)
Net operating

loss   (3,869)   (2,028)   (2,307)   -   (274)   (2,931)   -   (11,409)   -   (11,409)

Finance (costs)

income   (388)   (56)   -   -   94   -   -   (350)   -   (350)
Share of results

of associates   (795)   -   -   -   795   -   -   -   -   -
Other income   299   12   -   -   (299)   -   -   12   -   12
Net loss before

income tax   (4,753)   (2,072)   (2,307)   -   316   (2,931)   -   (11,747)   -   (11,747)
Income tax

provision   (17)   (68)   -   -   -   762   -   677   -   677
Net loss from

continuing
operations  $ (4,770)  $ (2,140)  $ (2,307)  $ -  $ 316  $ (2,169)  $ -  $ (11,070)  $ -  $ (11,070)

Earnings (loss)

per share
from continuing

operations
Basic-  $ (0.45)   $ (0.19)
Diluted-  $ (0.45)   $ (0.19)

Number of

common
shares
outstanding

Basic-   10,697,329   -   -   -   -   1,875,000   -   12,572,329   44,545,453   57,117,782
Diluted-   10,697,329   -   -   -   -   1,875,000   -   12,572,329   44,545,453   57,117,782

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

5 | Page

MICT Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
(USD in 000’s except for share and per share amounts)

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information set forth herein is based upon the historical financial statements of MICT, Micronet and GFHI. The

unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented as if the transactions had been completed on January 1, 2019 with respect to the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and on June 30, 2020 in respect to the